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Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sgffl 1 e_ff;e_<:til E E following enactment. 

Presented to the governor March 16, 1998 
Signed by the governor March 18, 1998, 10:09 a.m. 

CHAPTER 287--H.F.No. 2846 

VETOED 

CHAPTER 288——H.F.No. 668 
An act relating to occupations; enacting the Industrial Hygienist and Safety Professional Title 

Protection Act; providing title protection to the professions of industrial hygiene and safety; propos- 
ing coding for new law as Minnesota Statutes, chapter 1824. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. [l82A.01] SHORT TITLE. 
This chapter may be cited as me Industrial‘ Hygienist a_nd Safety Professional Title 

Protection 

Sec. 2. [182A.02] PURPOSE. 
The purpose of the Industrial Hygienist and Safety Professional Title Protection Act 

is to provide legal recognition to the profession of industrial hygiene and safety, to assure 
31? public that individuals repr?s?n-ting themselves as industrial hygiene and safety pro- 
gsionals Tn_e3:_t_ minimum qualifications, and to further public health an_d_s'afety.

- 
Sec. 3. [182A.03] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision SCOPE. T13 definitions section apply t_o chapter. 

Subd. 2. ACCREDITED COLLEGE OR UNIVERSITY. “Accredited college or 
university?’Tneans a college or university that is. accredited by one of the following re: 
gional accrediting agencies: T/Iiddle State§Ass7)ciation of SE1cFsand—Co1leges, N57 
England Association of Schools and Colleges, North Central Asso%ion of COIIEEES 
and Schools, Northwes_t Associatigf of Schools and Colleges, Southern As.S—ociation of 
CBIleges and Schools, or Western Association of Cfileges and Schools, A college or un.i_- 
versity that is located, outside the United States is accredited if it is Ecredited by an 
agency vvfihih the jurisdiction ofthe college or university that has‘_a3cEditation standards 
that E a_t least equal to the standards Q t_h_e regional accrediting agencies. 

Subd. 3. AMERICAN ‘BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE. OR ABIH. 
“American Eoard o_f Industrial Hygiene” _or-“ABIH” E nonprofit corporation estab- 
lished to improve Q practice an_d educational standards 9f_tl1_e profession o_f industrial 
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hygiene by certifying individuals who meet its education, experience, and examination 
requirements. 

Subd. ASSOCIATE SAFETY PROFESSIONAL OR ASP. “Associate safety 
professional” or “ASP” is an individual who has received the designation associate safety 
professional from the Board of Certified Safety Professionals e_1_n_d whose recognition lgs E lapsed Q liegfivoked._ 

Subd. 5. BOARD OF CERTIFIED SAFETY PROFESSIONALS OR BCSP. 
“B oa?d3f_C?rtified Safety Professionals” or “BCSP” is the nonprofit corporation estab- 
lished toimprove the practice and educatiofitandards SHE profession of safety by certi- 
fying individuals who meet its education, experience, examination, E maintenance _r_e_: 
quirements. 

1 — 
Subd. 6. CERTIFIED INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST OR. CIH. “Certified indus- 

trial or “CIH” is an individual who has received the designation certified in- 
Eirial hygienfi from thabjnerican Boa—rcTof_Hdustrial I-Ifiene and whose certific; 
tion has not lapseci_<)Tbeen revoked. 

_ — 
Subd. 7. CERTIFIED SAFETY PROFESSIONAL OR CSP. “Certified safety 

profe%faF; or “CSP” is an individual who has received the designation certified safety 
professional from the Boafclof Certified S afe_t37l’rofessior% and whose certification has 
not lapsed or been revoked.

’ 

Subd. 8. CONSTRUCTION HEALTH AND SAFETY TECHNOLOGIST OR 
CHST(IcT1struction health and safety technologist” or “CHST” is an individual who 
has been designated a construdtidn health and safety technologist thr_ou_gh joint certificzj 
Erfirihe American Board of Industrial I-_Iy~g-iene and the Board of Certififiafety Pro- 
fes_s-ionzfifl whose certifiattion @ n_ot lapsed E)_E"n revoked. fig" 

Subd. 9. INDUSTRIAL HYGIENE. “Industrial hygiene” means the science and 
art devoted?) control of those environmental factors and stresses arisinfii or fromfi 
Wnkplace th_at may caEse sickness, impaired health afi wel1—beirig, or si§nFicant dTs: 
comfort 2_n1_di.nefl“Tiency among workers and E gerE1l community.” : 

Subd. l0. INDUSTRIAL HYGIENIST IN TRAINING OR IHIT. “Industrial 
hygienist inFaining” or “IHIT” means an individual who has been designated industrial 
hygienist iritraining by/‘the American Bird of IndustrWHTgiEvhose designation has 
n_ot lapsed or beg revoked. 

Subd. 11. OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY TECHNOLOGIST 
OR OHST.Tccupational health and safety technologist” or “OHST” means an individ- 
ual who has been designated an occupational health and safety technologist thr-o—ugh_ oint 
Eétification by the American Board of Industrial I-—Iy—giene and the Board of Cert fied 
Safety Professiorls arg whose certifization l_1a_s_ not lapsed o_TbEi revokef 

Subd. SAFETY PROFESSION. “Safety profession” means the science and art 
g hazard controls. 

Sec. 4. [182A.04] USE OF TITLE; INITIALS LIMITED. 
Subdivision PROHIBITION. (_a2 A person may not u_se_ _t_h_e E13 industrial l_1_}: 

gienist training, E gt‘: initials IHIT, o_r represent to £h_e public % me person E 
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dustrial hygienist training, unless th_e person an industrial hygienist training g 
defined section 182A.O3. 

(b) A person may not use the title certified industrial hygienist, or the initials CIH, or 
represent t_o me public that £13 person a certified industrial hygienist, unless Q person 
i_s a certified industrial hygienist a_s defined section 182A.O3. 

(_c2 A person may not use the titk certified safety professional, or the initials CSP, or 
represent to E public that the person _a 

certified safety professional, unless E person 
is a certified safety professional a_s defined section 182A.O3. 

' 

(d) A person may not use the title associate safety professional, or the initials ASP, or 
represent t_o E public Eat tlfi person an associate safety professional», unless EE E E associate safety professional a_s defined section 182A.O3. 

Q Aperson may no_t use the title construction health andsafety technologist, gE 
initials CHST, or represent to the public that the person is a construction health and safety 
technologist, unless the person is a construction health and safety technologist as defined 
‘E section 182A.O3. 

Subd. EXCEPTIONS. Subdivision 1 does n_ot applyE Q an individual employed a_s Q apprentice under E supervision o_f a certified 
dustrial hygienist, certified‘ safety professional, associate safety professional, construc- 
g'o_n health an_d safety technologist, or occupational health an_d safety technologist; 

(2) a student of industrial hygiene or safety engaging in supervised activities related 
to industrial hygieme or safety; ' 

_(_3_)_ a person engaged activities permitted under 3 state E" local license who does 
n_ot 3% lg t_itl_e g initials o_f, E represent to t_h_e public % % person g industrial h_y: 
gienist training, certified industrial hygienist, certified safety professional, associate 
safety professional, c_onsIIuction‘health arid safety technologist, pr occupational health 
an_d safety technologist; o_r 

(_42 3 person practicing industrial hygiene Q‘ safety, L110 does Ltpse the Etl_eQ 
tials of, or represent to the public that E person is an industrial hygienist in training, cer- 
tified industzial hygienist, certified safety professional, associate safety professional, 
construction health‘ and safety technologist, or occupational health an_d safety technolo- 

Sec. 5. [l82A.05] ENFORCEMENT; REMEDIES. 
A violation of section l82A.04 is an unlawfulpractice under section 325F.69. A per- 

son who violates section l82A.04 is-subject to the remedies provided sections 325F.68 
t_o 325F.70. 

Presented to the governor March 16, 1998 
Signed by the governor March 18, 1998, 11:25 a.m. 

CHAPTER 289—H.F.No; 2601 
An act relating to commerce; regulating lien or claim waivers and subcontractor payments in 

building and construction contracts,‘ modifying the nzdemption period for property sold at a me- 
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